

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17079/2007
(From the judgement and order dated 29/03/2007 in APO No.480/2002 & WPC
No.2101/1999 of the HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

INDIAN BANK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 08/05/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V.K. Rao, Adv.

Mr. Saket Sika, Adv.

Ms. Madhu Sikri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, Adv.

Ms. Sunit Ojha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

When this matter was taken up for hearing on 6th May, 2009, it was pointed out that since the ban on recruitment has been lifted, there could be no objection to giving effect to the Award of the Industrial Tribunal, as modified by the High Court, particularly since the objection of the respondent Union of India was that it could not make appointments on ground of such ban. The matter was adjourned to enable Mr. Rao, Sr. Advocate, appearing for the Indian Bank, to take instructions in the matter. An affidavit has been filed from which it appears that the Bank is ready and willing to implement the Award of the Central Govt. Industrial Tribunal as modified and clarified by the High Court at Calcutta in the impugned judgment.

Having regard to the above, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of on the basis of the said undertaking given in paragraph 4 of the affidavit. There will be no order as to costs.

(Ganga Thakur)
P.S. to Registrar(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master